## The Town of Upper Marlboro

**RESOLUTION: 2023 - 14** 

**SESSION:** Regular Town Meeting

**DATED:** July 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF A BOBCAT UTV

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners for the Town of Upper Marlboro strives to equip its Public Works Department with the proper tools to ensure the cleanliness of our Town for all residents and visitors: and

WHEREAS, the Upper Marlboro Public Works Department has obtained a quote (219921190) from United Rentals, a company in good standing with the State, in the amount of \$12,900.00 to purchase one Bobcat Utility Terrain Vehicle (UTV): and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2022-06 (Purchasing and Contracts), Section 3.B states that expenditures for supplies, materials, equipment, construction of public improvements or contractual services involving Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) to Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00), shall be made by the Board without requiring any quotes, advertisements offering sale, proposals or through the use of any other competitive procurement methods; however, a majority of the Board present and voting may elect to require any such competitive method so designated be used; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Commissioners hereby finds that sufficient funds have been appropriated to purchase this Bobcat UTV in the FY2024 Budget to be leased or applicable grant funding available,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners for The Town of Upper Marlboro hereby authorizes the President and/or the Director of Public Works to execute a Proposal/Quote by United Rentals for an amount not to exceed \$13,000 and to execute any other relevant contract documents to effectuate the purpose of this Resolution.

PASSED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland at a regular meeting on this 25th day of July, 2023.

Attest:	THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
	Sarah Franklin, President

	Charles Colbert, Commissioner
	Karen Lott, Commissioner
John Hoatson, Town Clerk	Thomas Hanchett, Commissioner
	Linda Pennoyer, Commissioner

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Upper Marlboro and that the Board of Town Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro at a public meeting at which a quorum was present adopted this Resolution, and that said Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended or repealed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the municipal corporation, this 25<sup>th</sup> Day of July, 2023.

John Hoatson, Town Clerk

**Attachment A: Sales Quote 219921190 - Dated 5/22/23**